

No. 14-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY MONTGOMERY,
Petitioner,

—v.—

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

LAWRENCE A. WOJCIK
KENNETH L. SCHMETTERER
KATHERINE E. CHAMBERS
AMANDA E. REAGAN

WILLIAM C. HUBBARD
Counsel of Record
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> Announced a Substantive Rule That Applies Retroactively	8
A. <i>Miller</i> Was Based on the Eighth Amendment’s Substantive Guarantee of Proportionality	9
B. <i>Miller</i> ’s Holding Is Substantive Under This Court’s Retroactivity Doctrine	13
II. Retroactive Application of <i>Miller</i> Is Necessary To Avoid Unjust Treatment of Juvenile Offenders and Will Not Unduly Burden the States	21
A. Applying <i>Miller</i> Retroactively Is the Only Just Result	22
B. Applying <i>Miller</i> Retroactively Would Not Meaningfully Affect States’ Interest in Finality	24
C. The Federal Government and Many States Have Recognized That Fairness Dictates <i>Miller</i> ’s Retroactive Application	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014)	29
<i>Arroyo v. Dretke</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 859 (W.D. Tex. 2005)	18
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	19
<i>Bell v. Cockrell</i> , 310 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 474 U.S. 320 (1985).....	19
<i>Casiano v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 317 Conn. 52 (May 26, 2015).....	29
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney</i> , 466 Mass. 655, 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	29
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	12
<i>Evans-Garcia v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Ex parte Maxwell</i> , 424 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	29
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015)	29
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 300 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Horsley v. Florida</i> , 160 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2015)	30, 31
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>In re Holladay</i> , 331 F.3d, 1169 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>In re Moss</i> , 703 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>In re State</i> , 103 A.3d 227 (N.H. 2014)	29
<i>Johnson v. Ponton</i> , 780 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015)	20, 28
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2013)	29
<i>Kelley v. Gordon</i> , 2015 Ark. 277 (Ark. June 18, 2015)	29
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	12, 21
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	25
<i>Martin v. Symmes</i> , 782 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	19
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	14, 16, 18
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 6 N.E.3d 709 (Ill. 2014)	29, 30
<i>People v. Tate</i> , 2015 Colo. 42 (Colo. June 1, 2015)	20, 28, 29
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 982 N.E.2d 181 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4, 10, 11, 21
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	19
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	3
<i>State v. Mantich</i> , 842 N.W.2d 716 (Neb. 2014).....	29
<i>State v. Mares</i> , 335 P.3d 487 (Wyo. 2014)	29, 31

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	29
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 130 So. 3d 829 (La. 2013)	20, 29
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	3
<i>Toye v. Florida</i> , No. 2D12–5605 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2014).....	30
<i>Wang v. United States</i> , No. 13–2426 (2d Cir. July 16, 2013).....	28
<i>Woods v. Buss</i> , 234 F. App’x 409 (7th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	12, 21
<i>Wyant v. State</i> , 113 A.3d 1081 (Del. 2015)	31
STATUTES	
11 Del. Code § 4204A(d)	31
79 Laws of Del. 2013 § 7	31
Cal. Pen. Code § 1170(d)(2)(A)	31
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402(2)(a).....	31
Laws of Florida, Chapter 2014-220	30

	Page(s)
W.V. Code § 61-11-23(b)	31
W.V. Code § 62-12-13b	31
Wyo. Stat. § 6-10-301(c)	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Policy # 107 (adopted Feb. 1997)	4
ABA Policy # 117A (adopted Aug. 1983)	3
ABA Policy # 119 (adopted Feb. 1991)	3
ABA Policy #105C (adopted Feb. 2008).....	4
ABA Policy #107C (adopted Feb. 2015).....	6
ABA, <i>Youth in the Criminal Justice System: Guidelines for Policymakers and Practitioners</i> (2001).....	4
Connie de la Vega & Michelle Leighton, <i>Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 983 (2007-2008)	26
Dan O'Connor, <i>Juvenile Lifers: Miller v. Alabama and Michigan</i> , Senate Fiscal Agency (Aug. 16, 2012)	27
Erik Eckholm, <i>A Murderer at 14, Then a Lifer, Now a Man Pondering a Future</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 11, 2015)	26, 27
Erik Eckholm, <i>Juveniles Facing Lifelong Terms, Despite Rulings</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 20, 2015).	27
Haley Van Erem, <i>State Responses to Graham and Miller: A Policy Proposal that Recognizes Children Are Different</i> , 50 No. 4 Crim. L. Bull. 891 (Summer 2014)	3

	Page(s)
Human Rights Watch, <i>Executive Summary: The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Youth Offenders in the United States in 2008</i> (2008).....	26
Kent Faulk, <i>Alabama Supreme Court says SCOTUS ruling on juvenile killers not retroactive</i> (Mar. 27, 2015).....	27
Merril Sobe & John D. Elliott, <i>The IJA-ABA Juvenile Justice Standards</i> , Crim. Justice (Fall 2004).....	2
Michelle Marquis, Note, <i>Graham v. Florida: A Game-Changing Victory for Both Juveniles and Juvenile-Rights Advocates</i> , 45 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 255 (2011)	3
Moriah Balingit, <i>Other states watch how Pennsylvania handles life terms for juveniles</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Sept. 23, 2012)	27
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Correctional Populations in the United States</i> (Nov. 2012)	25
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
